Littleton Colorado

Community Development & Public Works

2255 West Berry Avenue Littleton, Colorado 80120 Phone: 303-795-3748

www littletongov org

Development Application

Form must be complete and accompany all submittal materials and fees.

Incomplete applications will not be processed.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: Donald E Casper - Architect, P.C. PHONE: 3037914270	l 				
Architect, P.C. PHONE: 3037914270	l 				
PHONE: 3037914270 CELL: 3033499837 EMAIL: don@casper-co.com OWNER(S) OF RECORD: 2727 West Belleview Development LLC 2717 West Belleview Development LLC EMAIL: Jarrett Armstrong < jarmstrong@acd-co.com> ADDRESS: 6162 S. Willow Drive, Suite 320 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Galloway PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: Site Development Parcel ID Number Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filling No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filling 2	l 				
OWNER(S) OF RECORD: 2727 West Belleview Development LLC 2717 West	l 				
OWNER(S) OF RECORD: 2727 West Belleview Development LLC 2717 West Belleview Development LLC 2717 West Belleview Development LLC 2717 West Belleview Development LLC EMAIL: Jarrett Armstrong <jarmstrong@acd-co.com> ADDRESS: 6162 S. Willow Drive, Suite 320 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Galloway PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com CONTACT PERSON: Mike Cerbo TITLE: Site Development TITLE: Site Development 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel ID Number Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2</jarmstrong@acd-co.com>	l 				
Denver, CO 80237 Denver, CO 80237 MUST be provided with this application at time of submittation at	l 				
Development LLC 2717 West Belleview Development LLC EMAIL: Jarrett Armstrong <jarmstrong@acd-co.com> ENGINEERING FIRM (if any): Galloway ADDRESS: 6162 S. Willow Drive, Suite 320 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Mike Cerbo PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: Site Development Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2</jarmstrong@acd-co.com>	1				
PHONE: 3037994030 CELL: EMAIL: Jarrett Armstrong <jarmstrong@acd-co.com> ENGINEERING FIRM (if any): Galloway PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com Parcel ID Number Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: PHONE: 303779884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: at time of submitta at time</jarmstrong@acd-co.com>					
EMAIL: Jarrett Armstrong <jarmstrong@acd-co.com> ENGINEERING FIRM (if any): Galloway ADDRESS: 6162 S. Willow Drive, Suite 320 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Mike Cerbo PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: Site Developmen 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2</jarmstrong@acd-co.com>					
## ADDRESS: 6162 S. Willow Drive, Suite 320 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Mike Cerbo ## Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 ## Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filling No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2	t Mgr				
Galloway Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Mike Cerbo PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: Site Developmen Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filling No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2	t Mgr				
PHONE: 3037708884 CELL: EMAIL: MikeCerbo@gallowayus.com TITLE: Site Development Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2	t Mgr				
Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2	t Mgr				
Parcel ID Number 2077-08-4-07-003; 2077-08-4-06-001; 2077-08-4-06-004 Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2	t Mgr				
Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2					
Parcel Address or Cross Streets: 2727, 2767, and 2717 W. Belleview Ave. Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2					
Subdivision Name & Filing No.: Centennial's Pride; Centennial's Pride Filing 2					
Related Case Numbers: (GPDP,					
Rezoning, and/or Plat)					
Rezonning, and/or Frat)					
EXISTING PROPOSED					
	B-3				
20 mig.					
	The Belleview Connection				
	5.01				
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): .17 .17					
Density (Dwelling Units/Acre):	.17				
	218,313				
CASE TYPE					
General Planned Development					
Site Development Plan General Planned Development Administrative Plat or Replat for Variance: Minor/M	ajor/Sign				
☐ Site Development Plan Amendment ☐ General Planned Development ☐ Preliminary Plat ☐ Board of Adjustment ☐ Blan Administrative Amendment ☐ Preliminary Plat ☐ Board of Adjustment					
Plan - Administrative Amendment	пт Арреат				
□ Sketch Plan □ General Planned Development □ Final Plat □ Rezoning					
□ Floodslein Douglanment					
☐ Conditional Use ☐ Planned Development Overlay ☐ Floodplain Development (Use by Special Exception)					
Other:					
Pre-App Meeting Date: 10/26/2017 Pre-App Meeting Planner: Carol Kuhn Pre-App Meeting Engineer: Brent Thon	ipsor				
This application shall be submitted with all applicable application fees and submittal requirements. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. Submittal of this application does not establish a vested property right. Processing and review of this application may require the submittal of additional information, subsequent reviews, and/or meetings, as outlined in the City of Littleton Municipal Code and operating standards. A neighborhood meeting is required for all applications that require a public hearing. After three (3) months of inactivity, a reminder will be sent to applicants that action is required within the next thirty (30) days. At that time, the case will be closed.					

Land Development Application Rev 10-2017

2727 West Belleview Development, LLC

4643 S. Ulster Street, Suite #240 Denver, Colorado 80237 | (303) 799-4030

February 26, 2018

City of Littleton
Community Development & Public Works
2255 West Berry Avenue
Littleton, Colorado 80120
Attn: Carol Kuhn

Re: Notice of Authorization

2727 West Belleview Avenue | Parcel ID 2077-08-4-07-003 2767 West Belleview Avenue | Parcel ID 2077-08-4-06-001

To Whom It May Concern,

Please be advised that 2727 West Belleview Development, LLC, Owner of Record for the above-referenced parcels, hereby authorizes Armstrong Capital Development, LLC to submit the enclosed rezoning Development Application. The principal representative of the Applicant for this application is Donald E. Casper, Architect, P.C. The engineering firm of record is Galloway, and the site development manager of record is Mike Cerbo. If you have any questions about this application or authorization, please contact me at your convenience at Garmstrong@acd-co.com (303) 799-4030 x222 or Jarrett Armstrong at Jarmstrong@acd-co.com (303) 799-4030 x223. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

2727 West Belleview Development, LLC

By: ACD 2017 Fund, LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

Its: Manager

By: ACD Fund Manager 2017, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Its: General Partner

Gregory L. Armstrong

Its: Manager

State of Colorado)

County of Denver)

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 26th day of February, 2018 by Gregory L. Armstrong, its Manager, on behalf of 2727 West Belleview Development, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.

My commission expires: April 24, 2021

GLAKS

Enclosure

KATHRYN F. SORENSEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20134025240 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 24, 2021



2717 West Belleview Development, LLC

4643 S. Ulster Street, Suite #240 Denver, Colorado 80237 | (303) 799-4030

City of Littleton Community Development & Public Works 2255 West Berry Avenue Littleton, Colorado 80120 Attn: Carol Kuhn February 26, 2018

Re:

Notice of Authorization

2717 West Belleview Avenue | Parcel ID 2077-08-4-06-004

To Whom It May Concern,

Please be advised that 2717 West Belleview Development, LLC, Owner of Record for the above-referenced parcels, hereby authorizes Armstrong Capital Development, LLC to submit the enclosed rezoning Development Application. The principal representative of the Applicant for this application is Donald E. Casper, Architect, P.C. The engineering firm of record is Galloway, and the site development manager of record is Mike Cerbo. If you have any questions about this application or authorization, please contact me at your convenience at Garmstrong@acd-co.com (303) 799-4030 x222 or Jarrett Armstrong at Jarmstrong@acd-co.com (303) 799-4030 x223. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

2717 West Belleview Development, LLC

By:

ACD 2017 Fund, LP,

a Delaware limited partnership

Its:

Manager

By:

ACD Fund Manager 2017, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Its:

General Partner

By:

Gregory L. Armstrong

Its:

Manager

State of Colorado)

County of Denver)

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 26th day of February, 2018 by Gregory L. Armstrong, its Manager, on behalf of 2717 West Belleview Development, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.

My commission expires: April 24, 2021

GLA/ks

Enclosure

KATHRYN F. SORENSEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134025240
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 24, 2021

An Armstrong Capital Development Company

THE BELLEVIEW CONNECTION - REZONE

LETTER OF INTENT

The properties are part of an existing shopping center known as Centennial Square. The properties included in this re-zoning application are located at the northwest corner of West Belleview Avenue and Prince Street, and include three parcels of land as follows:

Parcel #	Legal	Address	Owner
2077-08-4-07-003	Lot 3, Block 1 Centennial's	2727 W. Belleview	2727 West Belleview Development LLC
	Pride Filing No. 2	Ave.	
2077-08-4-06-001	Lot 1, Block 1 Centennial's	2767 W. Belleview	2727 West Belleview Development LLC
	Pride	Ave.	
2077-08-4-06-004	Lot 3, Block 1 Centennial's	2717 W. Belleview	2717 West Belleview Development LLC
	Pride	Ave.	

The proposed re-zone of the subject properties from B-2 to B-3 will provide a consistent zoning of properties west and north of the proposed re-zone, and within the existing development. Re-zone of the property will allow two buildings along Belleview that are currently inefficient and out dated to be replaced with a new retail building that will meet current retail tenant needs and codes. The new building will accommodate new tenants that will add to the community.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION

The proposed redevelopment of the Centennial Square shopping center includes re-zoning of the subject properties from B-2 to B-3. B-3 zoning is consistent with the current zoning of the properties to the west within the Centennial Square shopping center, and north of the Centennial Square shopping center. The existing two zone districts restrict redevelopment of the shopping center and prohibit building structures over the zone district line. Consistent zoning across the shopping center will enable the current inefficient two-building pad along Belleview Avenue to be replaced with a single retail building to meet current and future market demands. Architectural elements that have been proposed to unify the appearance of the shopping center and add visual interest to the redevelopment are currently on hold pending the rezone approval.

Consistent zoning across the shopping center will allow the existing tenants to remain and attract new tenants to the unleased portions of the existing retail building.

THE BELLEVIEW CONNECTION - REZONE

DECLARATION OF PUBLIC POLICY FOR REZONING DESCRIPTION LETTER

The proposed re-zoning application meets Title 10-12-1: Declaration of Public Policy for Rezoning as the basis for granting the request. (Ord. 20, Series of 2012) as follows:

The application is in compliance with Title 10-12-2: Limitations on Amendments to Official Zoning Map.

The application complies with the applicable goals of the Citywide Comprehensive Plan as follows:

A Dynamic Littleton - Policy 1.1: Generate more opportunities for residents to live, shop, and play where they work and to work, shop, and play where they live.

The re-zone will permit new construction and redevelopment that will result in new tenants to the proposed new building and existing underutilized buildings. The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building over the zone district boundary. Consistent zoning will enable the development of a new building, and new tenants, consistent with city goals stated in the Belleview Corridor Study.

A Dynamic Littleton - Policy 1.2: Create the circumstances that will encourage dynamic, innovative employers to locate within the city.

The new construction, as a result of the re-zone, will attract new employers not currently located within the development, and an opportunity to attract employers new to the city. The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building over the zone district boundary. The existing zoning and existing buildings severely limit options for attracting new businesses and employers to the city. Remodeling the existing pad buildings is not a viable option that could meet the city's goals.

A Dynamic Littleton - Policy 1.3: Draw retail that will provide the goods needed and desired by residents while capturing retail sales from both residents and non-residents.

The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building over the zone district boundary. The re-zone will permit new construction and redevelopment that will result in new tenants desired by residents. The re-development will serve residents and non-residents due to its geographic location and cross-access with the adjacent grocery center.

A Dynamic Littleton Policy 1.7: Evaluate the redevelopment potential of blighted properties. Work with owners throughout the redevelopment process to encourage sustainable uses and structures. Design the redevelopment so that it mitigates its negative effects, if any, on adjacent uses and structures.

Although the properties are not officially blighted, they have been identified by city staff as in need of redevelopment. The re-zone will encourage sustainable uses and structures through re-development that meets current building and energy codes.

An Outdoor Littleton - Policy 2.3: Encourage inviting outdoor activity and gathering places in new developments. The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building over the zone district boundary. The re-zone will permit new construction and redevelopment that will result in outdoor dining and pedestrian circulation improvements that will encourage outdoor activity. Remodeling the existing buildings is not a viable option that could meet the city's goal in encouraging outdoor activity. The existing split-zoning of the shopping center does not provide opportunity to attract tenants that promote outdoor activity and gathering spaces.

A Connected Littleton - Policy 3.5: Provide public gathering places and support public enjoyment of these spaces through activities such as parades, fairs, bazaars, sitting, talking, eating, and playing.

The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building over the zone district boundary. The re-zone will permit new pad construction and redevelopment that will result in outdoor dining and pedestrian circulation improvements with benches and amenities that will encourage interaction. The existing split-zoning of the shopping center does not provide opportunity to attract restaurant tenants that promote outdoor dining opportunities and gathering spaces. Architectural elements that have been proposed to unify the appearance of

THE BELLEVIEW CONNECTION - REZONE

the shopping center and provide a focal point with gathering spaces are currently on hold pending the rezone approval.

A Distinctive Littleton - Policy 4.3: Encourage high quality design, architecture, landscape architecture, and public art throughout Littleton.

The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building, or other architectural improvements, over the existing zone district boundary. The re-zone will permit new construction of high quality design and redevelopment opportunities to update the existing shopping center. As stated above, architectural elements and a new building that have been proposed to provide an updated look and unify the appearance of the shopping center, including public art, are currently on hold pending the rezone approval. The existing split-zoning of the shopping center limits the ability to accomplish the city's goals. Portions of the existing B-2 zoning cannot be rezoned due to the city's minimum zone district regulations. The subject properties collectively must be rezoned to meet the city's regulations.

The properties to be re-zoned are part of an existing shopping center in the Centennial Neighborhood. The application complies with the goals of the Centennial Neighborhood Plan (small area plan) as follows: Goal 1: Preserve the existing character of the neighborhood as exemplified by retail and commercial uses. The proposed re-zone is consistent with the retail and commercial uses goal and will serve to enhance and complement the character of the neighborhood by permitting the replacement of two out dated retail buildings along Belleview Avenue with a new retail building that meets current codes and needs.

Goal 2: Encourage an improved street system that will increase ease of access to the area and promote the viability of the area as a commercial and retail center.

The current street system serving the properties allows for ease of access. Internal circulation within the development, that also serves adjacent properties, will be enhanced by internal circulation improvements along with the new retail building noted above.

Goal 3: Encourage joint action of landowners and merchants and the City in solving of minimizing neighborhood problems.

The subject properties include the existing Taco Bell restaurant, which was acquired by the new owner of the shopping center to facilitate the opportunity to rezone the properties consistent with the zoning of adjacent properties. The existing zoning prohibits the development of a single building, or other architectural improvements, over the existing zone district boundary. The re-zone will permit new construction of high quality design and redevelopment opportunities to update the existing shopping center. The re-zone will facilitate resolution of existing circulation problems that are attributable to outdated pad buildings and circulation patterns within the Centennial Square shopping center. Traffic circulation within the shopping center from the adjacent center to the west is a problem that is well known. Pedestrian circulation is often hazardous as a result of the disorganized traffic patterns and speed exhibited by drivers within the center. The ability to adequately resolve the current problem in the redevelopment of the Centennial Square shopping center is severely limited without the ability to replace the existing central pad buildings within the center. Rezoning the subject properties will enable the redevelopment to resolve the current issues.

The requested re-zone from B-2 to B-3 meets the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan by meeting the city's zoning regulations and providing consistent zoning with adjacent properties to the west and northwest of the subject properties.

